Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 25 September 2014 at 10.00
am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Geoff Smith(Chair), Josie Paszek and Vickie Priestley
Anne Murphy (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Whilst recording is allowed at Committee meetings under the direction of the Chair of
the meeting, Licensing Sub-Committee meetings may not be suitable for recording
due to the nature of some of the evidence to be given, and the Chair will use
discretion to decide if recording is allowed. Please see the website or contact
Democratic Services for details of the Council’'s protocol on audio/visual recording
and photography at council meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
25 SEPTEMBER 2014

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements

Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Commons Act 2006 - Application to Register "Smithy Wood" as a Town
or Village Green
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

. participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

J leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’'s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, h
[...]
ation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Interim Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 5

Sheffield  SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

City Council

Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: Thursday 25" September to Friday 26th September 2014
at 10:00 am

Subject: Commons Act 2006

Application to register land known as ‘Smithy Wood’,
as a Town or Village Green

Author of Report: Shimla Finch - 2734264

Summary: To consider an application made under the Commons Act 2006
for land known as ‘Smithy Wood’, Sheffield to be registered as a
Town or Village Green.

Recommendations: Members are requested to consider all relevant evidence and
apply the statutory criteria to that evidence in determining the
application.

Background Papers: Attached to this report
(Any further background papers relating to this report can be
inspected by contacting the report writer).

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, HEAD OF LICENSING TO
THE LICENSING COMMITTEE (COMMONS REGISTRATION)

Ref: 92/14

COMMONS ACT 2006

Application to register land known as ‘Smithy Wood adjacent to M1 at Junction 35
with Cowley Hill’, Sheffield as a Town or Village Green

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

Purpose of the report

To consider an application made under the Commons Act 2
[...]
 application to register land known as ‘Smithy Wood’,
Sheffield as a town/village green on the 14™ November 2013. A copy of the
application and supporting documentation is attached to this report as Appendix ‘A’.

Further supporting documentation with a revised locality map was submitted on the
9™ December 2013 which is attached at Appendix ‘A 1.

A plan showing the Land is attached as Appendix ‘B’ with the application Land
outlined in red; the revised locality plan is also attached within this appendix for ease.

The application was submitted by Cowley Residents Action Group, Chair, Mrs Jean
M Howe who is a local resident of 31, Glenwood Crescent, Chapeltown, Sheffield.
The application relies on the criteria contained in section 15(2) as stated above.

The application initially included the submission of 15 evidence questionnaire (and 11
letters or emails of support), further questionnaires were submitted (Appendix A 1). A
snap shot of the evidence has beE?la@;ﬁla}ed on a table devised by the Clerk of the



3.6

3.7

4.0

41

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.0

71

7.11

7.2

Registration Authority at Appendix ‘C’. Members are advised to read the
questionnaires fully before determining the application.

The application site comprises of an irregular parcel of land located adjacent to the
M1 at Junction 35 with Cowley Hill.

The site extends to approximately 8 hectares.
Ownership

Title checks have been carried out on the application site which has indicated
registered Titles:

e Secretary of State for Transport SYK560448

e Axis 1 Limited SYK568153
St Pauls Development PLC

Public Notices

As required by the regulations, public notice of the application was given in the
Sheffield Telegraph and a copy was placed on deposit. Formal notice of the
application was also given to those believed to have an interest in the land and
notices placed on the application land.

Objections

Objection(s) to the town/village green application has been lodged by Axis 1 Limited
and St
[...]
hould note that if an interested party does challenge the decision
significant legal costs are likely to be incurred by the Council

Recommendation

Members are requested to consider all relevant evidence, apply the statutory criteria
to that evidence and either

e Decide that there is sufficient evidence to satisfy ALL the statutory criteria and
register the land as a town or village green or

e Decide that there is insufficient evidence to satisfy the statutory criteria and
reject the application.

Options Open to the Commons Registration Board
Following the meeting and having had the opportunity to examine the written

evidence provided and to hear oral evidence presented, you are required to reach
one of the following 3 options:

1. Register the land as a town or village green if all the statutory criteria has been
met.

2. Refuse to register the land as a town or village green if one or more of the
statutory criteria have not been met.

3. If there is a significant dispute and the Council is of a view that the evidence is
unclear, Members can request the application be heard at a non-statutory
public inquiry.

Stephen Lonnia,

Chief Licensing Officer

Head of Licensing

Registration Authority

Business Strategy and Regulation

Place Portfolio

Block C, Staniforth Road Depot

Sheffield, S9 3HD. Page 12 15" September 2014



Appendix ‘A’

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Appendix ‘A’

Page 15



Page 16



SCHEDULE

Commaons Act 2006: Section {5

LICENSING
MOy Z01%

B
e e e

Farms

C e L\ ‘%[ A
%’ \( C—[&Lui. ion 2(2)

Form 44

Application for the registration of land as a Town or

Village Green
{

| NS AP A0S

CAUTHORITY

Application number: ILIC 1101:3 /v‘(:, o2, l

Register unit Notsy: ’

VG number allocated st registration:

o Al applicants shosld complere questions §ia 6 and 19 and 11

land as o green whoere the oriteria for registration fn section 1323 (3) or {43 apply.
¢ L P

campicte question 9.

CORA t complete only i applicat
[...]
djoining Site.

LDG/LDG/25822/120035/0KM/57364460.1 2

Page 230



APPLICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 15(1) COMMONS ACT 2006
LAND KNOWN AS SMITHY WOOD ADJACENT TO M1 AT JUNCTION 35

STATEMENT IN OBJECTION ON BEHALF OF AXIS 1 LIMITED/ ST PAUL'S

Introduction

DEVELOPMENTS PLC

1. This Statement in Objection is submitted on behalf of Axis | Limited, a wholly owned

subsidiary of St Paul's Developments Plc', the owner of the majority of land ("Site") which is

subject fo the application made by Cowley Residents Action Group ("CRAG") on 14

November 2013 (as subsequently amended) pursuant to 15(1) of the Commons Act 2006 for

registration as a town or village green ("Application"). This Statement is supported by the
witness statements of Mr John David Newton, Mr Nick Paul Tovey and of Mr Jonathan Paul

Rhodes and the accompanying exhibits’.

2. In summary, the Application should be rejected now”® by Sheffield City Council in its capacity

as registration authority as it is fundamentally defective in the following key respects:

2.1

2.2

23

The Application and accompanying "locality plan" are not based on a qualifying
locality that comes anywhere close to meeting the statutory test as applied by the

courts;

There is a fundamental lack of supporting evidence that a "significant number” of
inhabitants from the claimed locality have used the Site Yas of right" for lawful sports
and pastimes continuously throughout the relevant 20 year period (November 1993 to
the date of the Application). The use of the Site has been insufficient to amount to the
assertion of a public right and such use has not been "as of right" for the reasons set
out below. In addition, there have been a number of material events throughout this

period restricting access to the Site and interrupting use as summarised below; and

The Application includes a large section of land which is already dedicated by the
landowner (the Secretary of State for Transport) and adopted by Sheffield City as
public high
[...]
priate

use of the Site.

Below we focus on and deal in detail with the deficiencies in the village green Application

and set out why this should be rejected.

The Application and Tests for Registration

12.

13.

14,

The Application is made pursuant to section 15(1) of the Commons Act 2006. Section 15(1)
of the Commons Act 2006 states that "Any person may apply to the commons registration
authority to register land to which this Part applies as a town or village green in a case where

subsection (2), (3} or (4) applies.

The Application is based on subsection {2) which provides that:

"15(2) This subsection applies where—
{a) a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any neighbourhood within a

locality, have indulged as of right in lawful sports and pastimes on the land for a period of al

least 20 years; and
(b) they continue to do so at the time of the application."”

The burden is firmly on the applicant to "properly and strictly prove" each element of the
statutory test highlighted above. In R (Steed) v Suffolk County Council (1998) 75 P&CR the
Court of Appeal held that in view of the serious consequences of registration the onus is on
the applicant to property and strictly prove each element of the statutory requirements. The

Application falls well short of this and is defective in a number of respects as discussed above

and below,

The Site

15.

The Site that is subject to the Application for registration as a village green is described in
further detail at paragraph 5 of the witness statement of Mr Newton. In summary, the M1
runs along the eastern boundary of the Site, with Smithy Wood Business Park on the Western
boundary. To the north of the Site is Cowley Hill, which is a busy road with a steep incline
running up to the roundabout at Junction 35. The photos exhibited to the witness statement of
Mr Newton (JDN2} reveal the steepness of the incline of Cowley Hill and distance of the

alleged main access point from the claimed 'loc
[...]
 already dedicated the land for public
highway uses, this land has been adopted for that purpose by a highway authority and its use

is controlled by highways legislation.

No Qualifying Locality

19.

20.

The statutory test requires proof of use of the Site by a significant number of the inhabitants
of "any locality, or of any neighbourhood within a locality...”. Ne locality has been
identified in the Application which meets the requirements of this legal test as applied by the

courts.

The courts have consistently held that "locality" is to be interpreted as meaning an

administrative district or area known to the law with legally significant boundaries, such as a

Page 235



21

22.

23.

town or parish’. The identification of an appropriate locality is important as the concept is
derived from customary law and, following registration, rights relating to the village green

vest in inhabitants of the qualifying locality only.

The Application (section 7 of the form) and the accompanying "Locality Plan" make it plain
that the Application is based on the "locality” 1imb as opposed to the "neighbourhood within a
locality” limb. Paragraph 2 of the justification for the Application (section 7 of the form)

states that:

“Each questionnaire has two maps. They have indicated where they live relative to

the woodland. This information has been plotted on Map in order to identify the
locality' as defined in Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006".

The Application is accompanied by exhibit number 2, being a map described as "Smithy
Wood VG Application - Locality" dated 9 December 2013 ("Revised Locality Plan"). This
is a variation to the original "locality plan" submitted in support of the Application on 14
November 2013, As the Revised Locality Plan is still not particularly clear St Paul's has
plotted the boundaries of the claimed "locality” on a larger scale plan. This is exhibited at

JDN3.
From the plan exhibited at JDN3 and the Revised Locality Plan it is clear that:

[...]
ople that have submitted evidence questionnaires in
support of the Application live in houses that back onto Hesley Wood. No major
roads need to be crossed and from Hesley Wood walkers could continue onto Parkin
and Thorncliffe Woods (see the plan at exhibit JDN9). It is considered unrealistic to
suggest that a significant number of people from the claimed locality seeking a
peaceful walk will have walked in the opposite direction of Hesley Wood and
Chapeltown Park, crossed the busy road of Cowley Hill, walked up the lengthy steep
incline to the claimed main access near the roundabout for junction 35 of the M1
encountering traffic coming off the motoring network to gain access to Smithy Wood
(which, as noted below, has a recent history of unlawful off-road vehicle activity and

is adjacent to the M1).

The considerably greater accessibility and convenience of Chapeltown Park which
adjoins the claimed locality (as shown by exhibit JDN8) and much more resembles a
village green both in terms of user and appearance. Chapeltown Park is 10 hectares
in size, including park land and ancient woodland. It is used extensively by local
people for lawful sports and pastimes, including nature walks, a bandstand, war
memorial, playground, community erchard, regular commurnity events and BMX

tracks.

The paths created over land adjoining the Site (now Smithy Wood Business Park)
comnecting from the vicinity of the claimed locality to the Trans Pennine Trail and the
experience of St Paul's that, following their creation, it is these paths that are used by
people on foot as opposed to the Site (even the users of such paths are small in
number). As noted in the witness statement of Mr Newton, these paths were a
requirement of the planning permission for the reclamation project/ business park
development, however, St Paul's was never requested 1o provide specific access to the

Site by the local planning authority.

Unlawful Motocross and off-road vehicle activity - for a number of yea
[...]
cured by
further amendment to the Application and St Paul's considers that this would be inappropriate
in the circumstances in any event. The ability for the Council as registration authority to
reject the Application is summarised above and St Paul's submits that this would be the

appropriate course o avoid further delay and wasted costs for all concerned.

In the event that the Application is not rejected at this stage then St Paul's reserves the right to

submit additional evidence and make further submissions in objection.

® Commons {Registration of Town or Village Greens) {Interim Arrangements){(England) Regulations 2007

" Lord Hoffinan, paragraph 61 in Oxfordshire v Oxfordshire [2006] UKHL 25.

H Lady Justice Arden, paragraph 29 in R (on the application of Whitmey) v The Commons Commissioners
[2004] EWCA Civ 951

Page 243



Page 244



On behalf of: Axis | Limited/ St Paul's Developments Plc
By: J D Newton

Exhibits: “JDN{”.“JDN13”
Date: March 2014

APPLICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 15(1) COMMONS ACT 2006

LAND KNOWN AS SMITHY WOOD ADJACENT TO M1 AT JUNCTION 35

WITNESS STATEMENT OF JOHN DAVID NEWTON
ON BEHALF OF AXIS 1 LIMITED/ ST PAUL'S DEVELOPMENTS PLC

I, JOHN DAVID NEWTON, Managing Director of St Paul's Developments Plc (and its
subsidiary company Axis 1 Limited) ("St Paul's"} of 3B, Phoenix Riverside,
Templeborough, Rotherham, $60, 1FL, say as follows:

1. This witness statement is made in support of the objection by St Paul's to the application

of 14 November 2013 made pursuant to section 15(1) Commons Act 2006 to register its

land as a town or village green ("Application™).

2. The statements contained in this witness statement are made from my own knowledge

except where | specifically state otherwise, in which instances I believe my information to
be true. T refer below to various documents or copies of documents which are included in
the exhibits to this statement marked “JDN1" to “JDN13”. To the best of my knowledge

and belief, the copies are 
[...]
he northern boundary of the claimed locality is Chapeltown Park,
connected by paths from the claimed locality (see also the image at JDN8);

(c) Connecting from Hesley Wood and Chapeltown Park are Parkin Wood and
Thorncliffe Wood.

(d) To the southern boundary of the claimed locality is the A629, a busy road
which runs up a steep incline known as Cowley Hill to connect to the M1 at
junction 35. Cowley Hill is shown in further detail on the photos exhibited at
JDN2Z.

Unlawful Motocross and Off-road vehicle use

Page 249




14. In the period that St Paul's has owned the Site it has been subject to regular and intensive

15.

16.

17.

use¢ for unlawful motorsports, in particular for large 4x4 off-road driving and motocross
bikes. As noted within the Statement in Objection and witness statement of Mr Jonathan

Rhodes, it is considered too dangerous to members of the public to walk on the Site when

this is taking place.

At exhibit JDN10 are photos of people using the Site for unlawful off-road vehicle use.
These large motor vehicles drive around virtually the full extent of the Site as shown on
the drawing produced by Wardell Armstrong exhibited to Mr Tovey's witness statement

at NT5. Weekends are particularly busy with unlawful vehicles using the Site.

The only activity of significance on the Site that we have observed over the years has
been this unlawful off-road activity. Working with Sheffield City Council, St Paul's has
taken numerous steps in an effort to prevent access being gained to the Site by such
vehicles. For example, bunds and concrete bollards have been put in place at
considerable expense on paths outside of the Site as shown in the photos at exhibit
JDN11. However, this has in practice had little effect and the unlawful use of the Site by

vehicles remains regular and intensive, particularly at weekends despite intervention by

the police on some occasions.
STATEMENT OF TRUTH

I believe that the facts stated in this witness statement are true,

P
[...]
pments

PLC'.
Introduction

1. This is a Statement by Cowley Residents Action Group, in response to the Statement
in Objection ("SOO") submitted on behalf of Axis | Limited, a wholly owned
subsidiary of St Paul's Developments PLC ("Owner"), the owner of the majority of
land ("Site™) which is subject to the application made by Cowley Residents Action
Group ("CRAG") on 14 November 2013 (as subsequently amended) pursuant to 15(1)

of the Commons Act 2006 for registration as a town or village green ("Application”).

2. CRAG was formed after a public meeting of the local community on 9th July 2012, to

coordinate a response to the Hesley Wood planning application.

"Cowley Residents Action Group was established to represent the views, concerns
and celebrations of the local and surrounding residents of the Cowley Estate in
Chapeltown, Sheffield, UK." - CRAG Facebook Page created on 10/10/2012 -
https://www.facebook.com/CowleyResidentsActionGroupSheffield/info

Summary

3. In spite of the request by the Owner, that Sheffield City Council summarily reject our
Application on the basis that it is 'fundamentally defective', we maintain that the
Application is duly made, and should continue for consideration by the authority. Just
like the Owner, CRAG is entitled to be treated fairly and in accordance with our human
right to be heard on issues of importance to us. To deny us consideration of an

application duly made would impinge on this human right.

Page 312



4, We can state categorically that our Village Green Application is not merely an attempt
to frustrate planning as stated by the Owner. This is an attempt by local residents to
claim a right of commons over woodland that is of great social, community,
recreational, conservation, and historical value to us. It was submitted in November
2013 whilst maintaining the option to submit additional evidence, as locals were
concerned by the Owners lack of protection for this ancient woodland, in the face of
increasing use and destruction by quad bikes, and locals observing 'workmen' cutting

down trees.

5. Our Application was constructed on the basis of instructions and notes provided on
Form 44, with reference to the government's guidance to local authorities on the subject
of Village Green applications, and to the references within the guidance to case faw on
the issue. It is clear from these sources that our application meets all the criteria and

burdens of proof that the Owner refers to. We will discuss these in comments later in

this Statement.

6. After consultation with the Planning Inspectorate about possible trigger events in
relation to the Land that would prohibit the acceptance of our Village Green
application, Sheffield Council Licensing Services (the relevant Registration Authority)
was authorised to proceed as no trigger event, as described in Schedule 1A, Exclusion

of Right under Section 15 of the Commons act 2006, existed.

7. The purported benefits of the planning application submitted AFTER our Village
Green application, is of no consequence in assessing the merits of our application, and

we object to unfair attempts to skew the argument in favour of rejecting our

Application in this manner.

Page 313



In the pursuit of clarity, and in order to address the entire contents of the SOO
submitted on behalf of the Owner, we will use their headings and address specific

points as numbered in their Statement.

Planning Application

8. The existence of a planning application, submitted some four months and 10 days
AFTER our Village Green application, is in no way pertinent to the consideration of
our Application by the Relevant Authority. The details of this application are of no
consequence to our Application, and Defra guidance on the subject states that where a
Village green application is submitted immediately prior to a 'trigger event', the

application should proceed as normal.

8.1. We consider it sufficient to state that at the date of cur Application, no planni
[...]
mons Act 2006 - Application to Register "Smithy Wood" as a Town or Village Green
	2. Appendix 'A'
	3  Appendix 'A 1'
	4  Appendix 'A 1' Continued
	5  Appendix 'B'
	6  Appendix 'C'
	7  Appendix 'D'
	8  Appendix 'D' Continued
	9  Appendix 'D' Continued
	10  Appendix 'E'




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 25 September 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Geoff Smith (Chair), Josie Paszek and Vickie Priestley 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Anne Murphy attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

COMMONS ACT 2006 - APPLICATION TO REGISTER "SMITHY WOOD" AS A 
TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an 
application to register land known as “Smithy Wood” adjacent to the 
M1 at Junction 35 with Cowley Hill, Sheffield, as a Town or Village 
Green. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Jean Howe (Chair of Cowley Residents 

Action Group (CRAG) attending on behalf of CRAG (the Applicant), 
Jacqueline Cox (Legal Adviser to CRAG), Paul Brackenbury (Deputy 
Chair, CRAG), Geoff Driver, Colin Taylor, Mick Harrison, David Miller, 
B. Glossop, Chris Perring, M. Widdowson (on behalf of the Applicant); 
David Newton attending on behalf of Axis 1 Limited/St. Paul’s 
Development PLC (the Objector), Glenn Sharpe and Martin Carter 
(legal representatives acting on behalf of the Objector); Carolyn 
Forster (on behalf of the Clerk to the Registration Authority), Brendan 
Twomey (Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba 
(Democratic Services).  

  
4.3 The Chair of the Sub-Committee outlined the procedure which would 

be followed during the hearing. 
  
4.4 In response to questions from the Chair, Jean Howe indicated that 

there were nine witnesses in attendance, two of whom had not 
completed questionnaires in support of the application, and that the 
Applicant intended to submit an additional piece of evidence, in the 
form of a statement from a new witness, who was unable to attend. 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 25.09.2014 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Mrs. Howe further advised the Committee that the Deputy Chair of 
CRAG would be addressing the Sub-Committee.  Speaking on behalf 
of the Objector, Martin Carter indicated that there was one witness in 
attendance, three witness statements had been submitted which the 
witness would speak to, and one new piece of material was to be 
tabled in the form of a larger scale map of the site. 

  
4.5 Jean Howe stated that the report was incomplete, in that three 

questionnaires were missing.  She introduced local Councillor Steve 
Wilson, Oliver Newham (Woodland Trust) and Christina Dore (former 
Ecologist), as interested parties. 

  
4.6 Martin Carter outlined submissions on behalf of the Objector asking 

for the hearing to be adjourned and for a non-statutory inquiry to be 
arranged.  He stated that the Objector is the owner of the vast majority 
of the site and feels that there has been a lack of clarity in the 
procedure to be followed, which could lead to unfairness; also that the 
law requires a non-statutory inquiry takes place regarding the 
circumstances of the case and feels that starting or completing a two 
day hearing when it could potentially change at any time to an inquiry 
is a waste of time and resources for everyone involved. 

  
4.7 Martin Carter submitted that the Licensing Sub-Committee’s hearing 

procedure gave no indication as to whether the Sub-Committee will 
allow the parties to submit additional evidence at the hearing.  He 
added that no directions have been made in advance for the 
disclosure of evidence; the Objector had made its evidence available 
in advance and was aware that the Applicants have been canvassing 
locally for persons to attend the hearing and give evidence.  He further 
stated that the Objector has had no notice of how many persons 
would be giving evidence, or of their relevant  details and to this end, 
he felt that the Objector was at a serious disadvantage as he has not 
had a proper opportunity to consider all the evidence. 

  
4.8 Martin Carter asserted, citing the decision in R (Whitmey) v Commons 

Commissioners, that on the evidence presently disclosed, there is 
serious dispute about matters such as the amount, nature, duration, 
continuity and other qualities of the alleged users of the land and feels 
that for these reasons a non-statutory public inquiry should be held. 

  
4.9 At this stage in the proceedings, the Chair asked the applicants 

whether they wished to adjourn, and for how long, to consider the 
submissions made by the objectors.  Jean Howe requested that the 
Sub-Committee adjourn for one hour to allow CRAG the opportunity to 
consider and respond to the submissions of the Objector. The 
proceedings were duly adjourned and all attendees were asked to 
leave the room. 

  
4.10 After a period of one hour, the meeting was then re-opened to all 

parties and the proceedings re-commenced. 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 25.09.2014 

Page 3 of 4 
 

  
4.11 Paul Brackenbury, Deputy Chair of CRAG, responded on behalf of the 

Applicants.  He stated that, having considered the submissions made 
by the Objectors, the Applicant believed the request that a public 
inquiry should be held was an obvious delaying tactic.  Further, that 
the Applicants wished for the hearing to continue as the procedure 
had been sent out to all parties in advance and that the arguments for 
a non-statutory inquiry did not stand up.  He added that the Applicants 
are just ordinary people, who were unpaid and who simply wished to 
continue to enjoy the amenities provided by the site. Further, he felt 
that their case was robust, the evidence clear and that most of the 
evidence was much of the same.  In addition, the Applicant had 
serious concerns that if the hearing was adjourned, and that before 
the application was decided, there would be a decision in the planning 
application relating a Motorway Service Area on the site which may 
render this application null and void. 

  
4.12 In response, Martin Carter stated that the Objectors’ concerns over 

the procedure had been made known prior to the hearing and that 
when the planning application is considered, the outcome will have no 
effect on this application. 

  
4.13 RESOLVED: That the attendees involved in the application be 

excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on 
the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a disclosure 
to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.14 Brendan Twomey reported orally, giving legal advice on various 

aspects of the application. 
  
4.15 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

attendees. 
  
4.16 RESOLVED: That the application to register land known as “Smithy 

Wood” adjacent to the M1 at Junction 35 with Cowley Hill, Sheffield as 
a Town or Village Green be referred to a non-statutory inquiry for the 
following reasons:- 

  
 The Sub-Committee felt that on hearing the representations made and 

on considering the papers submitted, it is satisfied that there is a 
serious dispute between the parties.  In addition, the Sub-Committee 
felt that there appeared to be evidential matters which impact on the 
fairness of the proceedings which could be remedied at an inquiry, in 
particular an Inspector at a public inquiry would be able to give 
directions on the disclosure of all evidence, witnesses and interested 
parties, thereby ensuring that all parties have a proper opportunity to 
prepare and make their case. 

  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 25.09.2014 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 With respect to concerns raised about the planning issue, the planning 
procedure and the Town or Village Green application are separate 
procedures, are not connected in any way by law and should not be 
considered together. To take into account any implications of a 
planning application would be irrelevant when hearing a Town or 
Village Green application.  The Sub-Committee understood the 
concerns of the applicants regarding a delay in the application being 
heard, but feel that they must ensure that the application is considered 
fairly and it is their view that the principles of natural justice would be 
best met by a non-statutory inquiry. 

  
 Both parties were informed that the recommendations and a full report 

of the inquiry will be brought back to this Sub-Committee for a final 
decision.  The report will set out all the evidence that has been heard 
and the Sub-Committee will be asked to consider this and make the 
final decision and can decide whether to accept the recommendations 
or not. 

 


